shareholders of record on 9 June 2021. The shareholders may choose otherwise to receive the final

China Merchants Port Group Co., Ltd.   Interim Report 2021

59

dividend in cash in lieu of all or parts of the equity in scrip dividend. The Company held

1,532,248,957 ordinary shares of CMPort Holdings, accounting for 41.85% of its total shares. The

Company has chosen to collect the dividend in the form of scrip dividend. Thus, it obtained

68,862,087 ordinary shares of CMPort Holdings, with its shareholding in CMPort Holdings

increasing to 1,601,111,044 shares (representing a stake of 42.77%).

China Merchants Port Group Co., Ltd.   Interim Report 2021

60

Part VII Share Changes and Shareholder Information

I Share Changes

1. Share Changes

Unit: share

Before Increase/decrease in the Reporting Period (+/-) After

Shares
Percentag

e (%)

New

issues

Shares

as

divide

nd

conver

ted

from

profit

Shares

as

dividend

converte

d from

capital

reserves

Other Subtotal Shares
Percenta

ge (%)

I. Restricted

shares
1,148,658,144 59.75% 0 0 0 -2,130 -2,130 1,148,656,014 59.75%

1. Shares

held by state
0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

2. Shares

held by

state-owned
legal person

0  0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0  0.00%

3. Shares

held by

other

domestic
investors

9,496 0.00% 0 0 0 -2,130 -2,130 7,366 0.00%

Including:

Shares held

by domestic

legal person

0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Shares held

by domestic

natural
person

9,496 0.00% 0 0 0 -2,130 -2,130 7,366 0.00%

4. Shares

held by

foreign
investors

1,148,648,648 59.75% 0 0 0 0 0 1,148,648,648 59.75%

Including:

Shares held

by foreign
legal person

1,148,648,648 59.75% 0 0 0 0 0 1,148,648,648 59.75%

Shares held

by foreign

natural
person

0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

II. 773,706,980 40.25% 0 0 0 2,130 2,130 773,709,110 40.25%

China Merchants Port Group Co., Ltd.   Interim Report 2021

61

Unrestricted
shares

1. RMB

ordinary

shares

593,820,070 30.89% 0 0 0 0 0 593,820,070 30.89%

2.

Domesticall

y listed

foreign
shares

179,886,910 9.36% 0 0 0 2,130 2,130 179,889,040 9.36%

3. Overseas

listed

foreign
shares

0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

4. Other  0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

III. Total

shares
1,922,365,124 100.00% 0 0 0 0 0 1,922,365,124 100.00%

Reasons for the share changes:

During the reporting period, changes in restricted shares held by the then senior management.

Approval of the share changes:

□ Applicable √ Not applicable

Transfer of share ownership:

□ Applicable √ Not applicable

Progress on any share repurchase:

□ Applicable √ Not applicable

Progress on reducing the repurchased shares by means of centralized bidding:

□ Applicable √ Not applicable

Effects of the share changes on the basic and diluted earnings per share, equity per share attributable

to the Company’s ordinary shareholders and other financial indicators of the prior year and the prior

[…]

VIII. RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - continued

1. Risk management objectives and policies - continued

1.1 Market risk - continued

1.1.1  Currency risk - continued

The Group closely monitors the effects of changes in the foreign exchange rates on the Group's

currency risk exposures. According to the current risk exposure and judgment of the exchange rate

movements, management considers it is unlikely that the exchange rate changes in the future one

year will result in significant loss to the Group.

Sensitivity analysis on currency risk

The assumption for the sensitivity analysis on currency risk is that all the cash flow hedges and

hedges of a net investment in a foreign operation are highly effective. On the basis of the above

assumption, where all other variables are held constant, the reasonably possible changes in the

foreign exchange rate may have the following pre-tax effect on the profit or loss for the period and

shareholders' equity:

Unit: RMB

Item Changes in exchange rate

The current period The prior period

Effect on

profits

Effect on

shareholders'

equity

Effect on profits
Effect on

shareholders' equity

All foreign currencies 5% increase against RMB -37,283,559.46  -37,283,559.46  -21,788,739.77  -21,788,739.77

All foreign currencies 5% decrease against RMB 37,283,559.46  37,283,559.46  21,788,739.77  21,788,739.77

All foreign currencies 5% increase against USD 1,204,140.69  1,204,140.69  1,832,900.68  1,832,900.68

All foreign currencies 5% decrease against USD -1,204,140.69  -1,204,140.69  -1,832,900.68  -1,832,900.68

All foreign currencies 5% increase against HKD -161,772,050.17  -161,772,050.17  -247,590,042.34  -247,590,042.34

All foreign currencies 5% decrease against HKD -161,772,050.17  -161,772,050.17  247,590,042.34  247,590,042.34

All foreign currencies 5% increase against FCFA 29,661,962.11  29,661,962.11  -59,525,285.86  -59,525,285.86

All foreign currencies 5% decrease against FCFA -29,661,962.11  -29,661,962.11  59,525,285.86  59,525,285.86

1.1.2  Interest rate risk - changes in cash flows

Risk of changes in cash flows of financial instruments arising from interest rate changes is mainly

related to bank loans with floating interest rate. (See Note (V) 26 and Note (V) 36). The Group

continuously and closely monitors the impact of interest rate changes on the Group's interest rate

risk. The Group's policy is to maintain these borrowings at floating rates. Presently, the Group has

no arrangement such as interest rate swaps etc.

CHINA MERCHANTS PORT GROUP CO., LTD.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1 JANUARY TO 30 JUNE 2021